

Case Nos. 08-1387, 08-1389, 08-1534, 09-1111

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION AND
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS
NECESSARY (BAMN), et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants (08-1387)/Cross-Appellees, Plaintiffs (08-1389/09-1111)

CHASE CANTRELL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees (08-1389), Plaintiffs-Appellants (09-1111)

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants (08-1534), Defendants (08-1389/09-1111)

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee (08-1387/09-1111)

ERIC RUSSELL,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant (08-1389)

JENNIFER GRATZ,

Proposed Intervenor-Appellant (08-1389)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS BOARD OF
GOVERNORS OF WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY AND IRVIN REID'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON EN BANC REVIEW**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

(counsel listed on following page)

Stephanie R. Settingington (P58177)
Varnum LLP
Attorneys for Board of Governors of Wayne State University
and Irvin Reid, Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants
Bridgewater Place, P.O. Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
(616) 336-6466
srsettingington@varnumlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Wayne State University Board of Governors, Like the Other University Defendants, Retains Authority Over and Involvement In Admissions-Related Matters.....	5
1. Laws and University Policies Evidence the Board's Authority	5
2. Board Practices Evidence the Board's Authority and Engagement.....	8
a. The Board Votes on Recommended Changes to Established Admissions Standards	9
b. The Board Votes upon Admission Criteria in Connection with Reviewing Proposed New Academic Programs.....	10
c. The Board is Otherwise Engaged and Instrumental in Shaping Admissions Policy	11

B. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Wayne State University and Other University Defendants Were Properly Joined in this Action.....16

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Auditor Gen., 132 N.W. 1037
(Mich. 1911)6

Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969)x, 1

Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1, 458 U.S. 457 (1982)x, 1

Other Authorities

By-laws of the Board of Governors, section 2.2.....7

By-laws of the Board of Governors, section 3.1.....8

Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 5.....5

Wayne State University Code Annotated ("WSUCA").....6

WSUCA 2.12.01.0207

WSUCA 2.136

WSUCA 2.34.016

WSUCA 2.34.046

WSUCA 2.34.076

WSUCA 2.34.096

WSUCA 2.34.09.0907

WSUCA 2.34.116

WSUCA 2.34.126

WSUCA 2.43.01.010, 0207

WSUCA 2.43.01.0407

WSUCA 2.43.036

WSUCA 2.43.116

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 2116

Fed. R. Evid. 2016

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)6

Fed. R. Evid. 201(c)6

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 34(a)(1)..... viii
